दूरभाष/Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036

फेक्स/Fax : 0091-11-25367024 ई-मेल/E-mail : ug@nmc.org.in, पॉकेट-14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस-1, नईदिल्ली-77 Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka, Phase – 1, New Delhi-77

# राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग

## National Medical Commission (Undergraduate Medical Education Board)

No. U.14021/8/2023-UGMEB

Dated the 23rd June 2023

#### **CIRCULAR**

Subject: Withdrawal of Guidelines under Graduate Medical Education Regulation 2023

It is informed that the Circular of even number dated 12.06.2023 thereby issuing Guidelines under Graduate Medical Education Regulations 2023, stands "WITHDRAWN AND CANCELLED" with immediate effect.

2. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority in UGMEB.

(Shambhu Sharan Kumar) Director, UGMEB द्रभाष/Phone: 25367033, 25367035, 25367036

फेक्स/Fax : 0091-11-25367024 ई-मेल/E-mail : ug@nmc.org.in. पॉकेट-14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस-1, नईदिल्ली-77 Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka, Phase – 1, New Delhi-77

## राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग

### National Medical Commission (Undergraduate Medical Education Board)

No.U.14021-8-2023-UGMEB/

Dated the 12th June 2023

#### CIRCULAR

Subject : Guidelines under Graduate Medical Education Regulation 2023

Consequent upon publication of Graduate Medical Education Regulations 2023 in Gazette of India vide Notification dated 2<sup>nd</sup> June 2023 and in suppression of Graduate Medical Education Regulations 1997(as amended), Under Graduate Medical Education Board(UGMEB) hereby issues following new Guidelines for the MBBS Course:

- (i) CBME Curriculum
- (ii) Manpower Requirement for Research Facilities in a Medical College.
- (iii) Family Adoption Program
- (iv) Admission of students under "Disability Category" in MBBS Course.
- (v) Format for submission of information regarding admission of in a medical college
- 2. All previously issued Notifications/circulars/clarifications shall now be void and superseded by these new guidelines.
- 3. These new guidelines shall be applicable to all the admission made in MBBS Course in a medical college in the academic year 2023-24.
- 4. This issues with the approval of the competent authority in UGMEB, National Medical Commission.

(Shambhu Sharan Kumar) Director, UGMEB